provide unrestricted and safe public access to the DFO SCH’s facility.  

4.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE UNDERTAKING: 

4.1 Geographical Location: 

The proposed project is located in the Town of Port Saunders on the Great 
Northern Peninsula, NL. Port Saunders is a fishing community situated 
approximately one hundred and ninety-seven (197) kilometres in a straight line 
Northeast of the City of Corner Brook, in the federal district of Humber-St. 
Barbe-Baie Verte. The project site is located at the Department of Fisheries and 
Oceans Small Craft Harbours (DFO SCH) marginal wharf at the Marine Service

[...]

Port Saunders) on the northern shore of Ingornachoix Bay, approximately 400 
metres west of Kent Point.  

According to 2001 DFO statistics, this Class “B” harbour serves fifty-eight (58) 
enterprises operating from fifty-eight (58) vessels with total vessel length of five 
hundred and seventy-two (572) metres. Home vessels reported a total landed 
weight of 3,822,755 kgs representing a landed value of $5,397,470 in 2001. In 
addition, transient vessels from other parts of Newfoundland as well as Quebec 
and New Brunswick, reported a total landed weight of 3,193,358 kgs